BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Investigation of)
Bullseye Transporting LLC, of Belle)
Plaine, Kansas, Regarding the Violation of) Docket No. 24-TRAM-412-PEN
the Motor Carrier Safety Statutes, Rules and)
Regulations and the Commission's	
Authority to Impose Penalties, Sanctions)
and/or the Revocation of Motor Carrier)
Authority.)

WITHDRAWAL OF MOTION TO SUSPEND INTRASTATE MOTOR CARRIER OPERATIONS

The Staff of the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas (Staff), by and through its counsel, files a withdrawal of its motion to suspend Bullseye Transporting LLC of Belle Plaine, Kansas (Carrier) from intrastate commercial motor carrier operations. In support of its Withdrawal, Staff states as follows:

- 1. On August 14, 2023, Ahsan Latif, Litigation Counsel, sent Carrier a letter on informing Carrier that if it failed to respond to Special Investigator Matt Adams's attempts to complete a motor carrier safety investigation, the Commission may suspend its motor carrier operations, revoke or amend certificates, and/or initiate sanctions or fines against Carrier. The letter gave Carrier ten (10) days from the date of the letter to respond.
- 2. As of November 28, 2023, Special Investigator Matt Rose and Litigation Counsel Ahsan Latif had not heard from the Carrier to comply with a motor carrier safety investigation.
- 3. On November 29, 2023, Staff filed its Motion to Suspend Intrastate Motor Carrier Operations.
- 4. On December 1, 2023, Carrier contacted Special Investigator Matt Rose and submitted to a motor carrier safety investigation.

5. Carrier's actions obviate the need to be suspend the Carrier's intrastate motor carrier operations. Therefore Staff withdraws its motion.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, Staff respectfully withdraws its Motion to Suspend Intrastate Motor Carrier Operations.

Respectfully submitted,

Isl Ahsan A. Latif

Ahsan A. Latif, #24709 Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, Kansas 66604 (785) 271-3118 (Telephone) (785) 271-3124 (Facsimile) a.latif@kcc.ks.gov (E-mail)

For Commission Staff

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

24-TRAM-412-PEN

I, the undersigned, certify that a true copy of the attached Motion has been served to the following by means of electronic service on January 24, 2024.

Richard Stanley II., OWNER Bullseye Transporting LLC PO Box 574 Belle Plaine, KS 67013 rickstanley.776@gmail.com KYLER C. WINEINGER, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 k.wineinger@kcc.ks.gov

/S/ Kiley McManaman

Kiley McManaman